

No. 08-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MCWANE, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

LAWRENCE S. LUSTBERG
KEVIN McNULTY
GIBBONS P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 596-4500

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
Counsel of Record
DAVID DEBOLD
JASON J. MENDRO
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Cross-Petitioners
[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

G. DOUGLAS JONES
WHATLEY DRAKE & KALLAS
LLC
P.O. Box 10647
Birmingham, AL 35202
(205) 328-9576

FOURNIER J. GALE, III
J. ALAN TRUITT
CHRISTOPHER J. WILLIAMS
MAYNARD COOPER & GALE PC
2400 Regions Harbert Plaza
1901 6th Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 254-1000

JUDSON W. STARR
JOSEPH G. BLOCK
BRIAN L. FLACK
VENABLE LLP
575 7th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 344-4000

HENRY J. DEPIPPA
NIXON PEABODY LLP
1100 Clinton Square
P.O. Box 31051
Rochester, NY 14604
(585) 263-1243

JACK W. SELDEN
DAVID E. ROTH
SCOTT BURNETT SMITH
BRADLEY ARANT ROSE & WHITE
LLP
One Federal Place
1819 Fifth Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 521-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION.....	3
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION TO REMAND FOR A RETRIAL VIOLATES THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE.....	5
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION ENLARGES A CIRCUIT CONFLICT OVER THE APPLICATION OF THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE.....	15
III. RESOLVING THE FIFTH AMENDMENT QUESTION THAT HAS DIVIDED THE CIRCUIT COURTS IS ESSENTIAL TO THE CONSISTENT AND FAIR ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	18
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	16
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	8
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....	5, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	10
<i>Greene v. Massey</i> , 437 U.S. 19 (1978).....	6
<i>Justices of Boston Mun. Ct. v. Lydon</i> , 466 U.S. 294 (1984).....	7
<i>Lockhart v. Nelson</i> , 488 U.S. 33 (1988).....	8, 9
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U. S. 871 (1990).....	11
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	4, 7, 11, 13, 15, 19
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	17

<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	8, 15
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978).....	9
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	3, 11, 13
<i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 874 F.2d 1145 (7th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>United States v. Durrive</i> , 902 F.2d 1221 (7th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>United States v. Ellyson</i> , 326 F.3d 522 (4th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>United States v. Haddock</i> , 961 F.2d 933 (10th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>United States v. Hightower</i> , 96 F.3d 211 (7th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>United States v. Holland</i> , 116 F.3d 1353 (10th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 103 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>United States v. McPhail</i> , 112 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 1997).....	17

<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 84 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 952 F.2d 866 (5th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>United States v. Oreira</i> , 29 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 807 F.2d 21 (1st Cir. 1986)	16
<i>United States v. Recio</i> , 371 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 96 F.3d 246 (7th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 466 U.S. 475 (1984).....	12
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Corcino</i> , 85 F.3d 549 (11th Cir. 1996).....	6, 8, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 82 F.3d 1564 (10th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Szado</i> , 912 F.2d 390 (9th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>United States v. Wacker</i> , 72 F.3d 1453 (10th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>United States v. Wallach</i> , 979 F.2d 912 (2d Cir. 1992)	15

United States v. Weems,
49 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 1995).....17

Webster v. Duckworth,
767 F.2d 1206 (7th Cir. 1985).....9, 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V2, 5, 18, 19

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)16

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sarah O. Wang, *Insufficient Attention to
Insufficient Evidence: Some Double
Jeopardy Implications*, 79 Va. L. Rev.
1381 (1993).....15, 19
